
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Council 
 
 
 
 
Monday 17th October 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 
*Please note that there will be a display to showcase the work of the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Service in Committee Room 2 from 6.00pm 
on the evening of this meeting.

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to att
[...]
MUST I DO?  Declare the existence, and nature, of your interest and stay 
 
• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

17th October 2011 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Anita Clayton (Mayor) 
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Rebecca Blake 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Celebrant, Ms June Saville, will lead the Council 
in a moment’s reflection. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 5th September 2011. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 4 - 2011/12 – To 
follow) 
  

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

17th October 2011 
 

6. Leader's Announcements  To receive a report from the Leader on matters considered to 
be of significance to the Council. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  

7. Questions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No questions had been submitted to the Mayor, a member of 
the Executive Committee or the Chair of any committee or 
sub-committee in accordance with Procedure Rule 9.2 at the 
time of publication of the agenda. 
  

8. Motions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

There are no Motions on Notice in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11. 
 
  

9. Executive Committee  

(Pages 1 - 216)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 

 
13th September 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• ICT Policies (Report attached – Appendices under 
separate cover in Group Rooms and on the Council’s 
website) 

 
4th October 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Voluntary and Community Sector Grants Programme 
2012/13; 

• IT Systems relating to Mapping and Planning; 
• Hewell Road Pool – Disposal; and 
• Learndirect. 

 
(Reports and Decisions attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 4 – 2011/12 – To 
follow) 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

17th October 2011 
 
 

10. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit and Governance Committee - 26th September 2011 
 
Planning Committee -      7th September 2011 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 4 – 2011/12 – To 
follow) 
  

11. LGA Inland Flood Risk 
Management Group - 
Nomination  

(Pages 217 - 218)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

West Midlands Councils is required to nominate two elected 
members onto the LGA Inland Flood Risk Management 
Group and, following the death of a member, a further 
nomination is required from the West Midlands region. 
 
(Terms of Reference attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance) 
 

12. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with Standing 
Order 36 and/or the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

13. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

17th October 2011 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeti
[...]
ncil fully endorses and adheres to the Principles of Data Protection as set 
out in the Data Protection Act 1998, and other relevant information security legislation.  Therefore, 
the Council will ensure that all Councillors, Committees, Departments, Partners, Employees of the 
Council, contractual third parties and agents of the Council who have access to any information 
held by or on behalf of the Council are fully aware of, and abide by, their duties and responsibilities 
under this legislation. 
 
 
5 Risks 
 
Redditch Borough Council recognises that there are risks associated with users accessing and 
handling information in order to conduct official Council business. 
 
This policy aims to mitigate the following risks: 
 

• The non-reporting of information security incidents, inadequate destruction of data, the loss 
of direct control of user access to information systems and facilities etc.  

Page 122



Legal Responsibilities Policy 

 
 Page 5 of 10 
 

 
Non-compliance with this policy could have a significant effect on the efficient operation of the 
Council and may result in financial loss and an inability to provide necessary services to our 
customers. 
 
 
6 Applying the Policy – Data Protection 
 
6.1 Relevant Legislation 
 
The following statutory legislation governs aspects of the Council’s information security 
arrangements.  This list is not exhaustive: 
 

Legislation Areas Covered 

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 Public access to Council information 

The Human Rights Act 1998 Right to privacy and confidentiality 

The Electronic Communications Act 
2000 

Cryptography, electronic signatures 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 

Hidden surveillance of staff 

The Data Protection Act 1998 Protection and use of personal 
information 

The Copyright Designs and Patents Act 
1988 

Software piracy, music downloads, theft 
of Council data 

The Computer Misuse Act 1990 Hacking and unauthorised access 

The Environmental Inform
[...]
y. 
• Legal Responsibilities Policy. 
• Removable Media Policy. 
• Information Protection Policy. 
• Human Resources Information Security Standards. 
• Information Security Incident Management Policy. 
• IT Infrastructure Policy. 
• Communications and Operation Management Policy. 

 
 
11 Key Messages 
 

• All software acquired must be purchased through the ICT Department. 
• Under no circumstances should personal or unsolicited software be loaded onto a Council 

machine. 
• Every piece of software is required to have a licence and the Council will not condone the 

use of any software that does not have a licence. 
• Unauthorised changes to software must not be made. 
• Users are not permitted to bring software from home (or any other external source e.g. ipod, 

mobile phone, personal memory stick, email) and load it onto Council computers. 
• Users must not attempt to disable or reconfigure the Personal Firewall software. 
• Illegal reproduction of software is subject to civil damages and criminal penalties. 

Page 153



Page 154



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  17th October 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\9\AI00006943\Grantsdecision0.doc 

63. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL'S GRANTS PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 

RECOMMENDED that  
 
1) the updated Voluntary Sector Grants Policy attached to the 

report at Appendix 1 be approved; 
 

2) the following themes and percentages of funding be allocated 
for the 2012/13 voluntary and community sector grants 
process:  (see Appendix 3 to the report for details on themes) 
 
Enterprising Communities -     43.5% =   £105,000 
Safe/ Clean & Green -     8% =     £20,000 
LSP theme - Health and Wellbeing-     8% =     £20,000 
LSP theme - Education & Learning-   27% =     £65,000 
LSP theme – Stronger Communities- 6.5% =      £15,000 
3 Year Training & Support Project-  6.5% =    £15,000; and 
 

3) £1,000 (0.5%) be allocated from the Grants budget for the use 
by the Grants Team to deliver: 
 
a) networking and 
[...]
 the Leaders’ Announcements at 

the Executive Committee held on the 12th July 2011 advised the 
Committee that the existing contract with UFI to fund the Learndirect 
service had not been renewed. It is important to note that the 
withdrawal of the contract was entirely due to the way that UFI wished 
to operate future contracts and not due to any quality or quantity issues 
relating to the delivery at the Centre. Customer online satisfaction 
rating returns to UFI scored the service at 100%. 
 

3.4 The Centre is currently funded by University for Industry (UFI) through 
the brand name Learndirect, (Adult Responsive Learning).  For the 
academic year 2010/11 we were contracted to deliver the following 
targets contained in the table below, which were all exceeded. 

 
Description    Target Actual 
Skills for Life Enrolments 152 165 
IT – Level 2 Enrolments 46 58 

 
3.5  An extension to the existing contract due to expire on the 31st July 

2011 has been agreed with UFI which will provide funding until the 30th 
September 2011. The total number of individual learners that have 
attended the Centre up to the 31st July is 172. An additional 30-40 
learners will attend the Centre during the contract extension period 
bringing the total number of learners to in excess of 200.  
 

3.6 At the end of September 2011 the contract extension will expire which 
will see the total removal of all existing income streams from the 
Centre.  The Centre can continue to deliver basic skills courses and 
ICT to customers. The costs of provision could be offset by a charging 
policy to all learners, but this would need time to be developed taking 
into account the needs of individuals on lower and higher incomes and 
the needs of local employers. 

 

Page 202



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  4th October 2011 
 

Executive 110823/sms/final 12.8.11 

3.7  Officers have been in contact with UFI to identify who has been granted 
a contract to operate the Learndirect
[...]
structure Security Policy
	Item 5 - Legal Responsibilities Policy
	Item 5 - Remote Working Policy
	Item 5 - Removable Media Policy
	Item 5 - Software Policy
	Grants - decision
	Voluntary & Community Sector Grants Prog 2012-13 Report
	Voluntary & Community Sector Grants Prog 2012-13 - App 1
	Voluntary & Community Sector Grants Prog 2012-13 - App 2
	Voluntary & Community Sector Grants Prog 2012-13 - App 3
	IT Systems - Mapping and Planning - decision
	IT Systems - Mapping and Planning
	Hewell Road - decision
	DISPOSAL OF HEWELL ROAD POOL - Report
	Hewell Rd Pool
	Learndirect - decision
	Learndirect Exec report 041011 V2 SH amends (2)
	Learndirect Exec report - Appendix 3

	11 LGA Inland Flood Risk Management Group - Nomination



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

17th October 2011 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Anita Clayton (Mayor), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Rebecca Blake, 
Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Adam Griffin, 
Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Robin King, Wanda King, Alan Mason, 
Phil Mould, Jinny Pearce, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, 
Luke Stephens, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Buckley, C Felton, C Flanagan, S Hanley, T Kristunas, S Skinner and 
A Walsh 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

56. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. The 
Mayor’s celebrant, June Saville, led the Council in a moment’s 
reflection. 
 

57. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
William Norton. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jinny Pearce declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Item 9 (Executive Committee – Redditch Borough Council’s 
Grants Programme 2012/13 as detailed at Minute 64 below. 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

17th October 2011 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 5th 
September 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Mayor. 
 

60. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Redditch One World Link – Mtwara visit 
 
The Mayor advised the Council that representatives of Redditch 
One World Link (ROWL) were present to inform Members about 
their recent visit to Redditch’s twin town of Mtwara in Tanzania. Mrs 
Pat Witherspoon introduced the presentation before handing on to 
Mrs Jackie Morgan who narrated a slide and film show about the 
visit. The Mayor, Deputy Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
then accepted gifts on behalf of the Borough Council from the 
Mtwara municipal authority. 
 
Members thanked the representatives of ROWL for attending and 
sharing with the Council news of their visit. Several Members spoke 
warmly of their experiences either in Mtwara or in Africa more 
generally and expressed their wish that the Council might more 
actively foster this twinning link in the future. 
 
b) West Midlands ‘Green Leader’ 
 
The Mayor advised that Miss Ceridwen John, the Council’s Climate 
Change Manager had recently been designated a West Midlands 
‘Green Leader’ by Sustainability West Midlands, in part thanks to 
her role in the Council’s Crematorium energy recovery project. The 
Council joined the Mayor in congratulating Miss John on the award 
of this accolade. 
 
c) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council 
she had undertaken a number of engagements in her civic capacity 
including her own Civic Service at St. Stephen’s Church, the 
MacMillan Coffee Morning at the Town Hall and the presentation of 
the Silver Award for the Heart of England in Bloom at 
Matchborough First School. 
 
d) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included her own Civic 
Dinner the following week and the Local Democracy Day events at 
the Town Hall that coming Thursday. 
 
Urgent Business 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

17th October 2011 

 
 
The Mayor advised that she had not accepted any items of urgent 
business. 
 

61. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader’s announcements were considered under the following 
headings: 
 
a) North Worcestershire Lifeline Service 
 
The Leader advised Members that the North Worcestershire Lifeline 
Service had recently been inspected by the national regulator and 
had been highly praised for the service it provided. The regulators 
were delighted to see the pride that the staff took in the service and 
stated that the service was of the highest standard. Staff were 
congratulated by Members for their achievements. 
 
b) Britain in Bloom Awards 
 
The Leader was delighted to advise the Council that Redditch had 
been presented with a gold award by the judges for the Britain in 
Bloom  competition. The Leader detailed for Members the 
comments made by the judges following their visit, the itinerary for 
which had included such locations as the Arrow Valley Country 
Park and Southcrest Woods. Again, staff were congratulated for the 
hard work they undertook on a daily basis to keep the town looking 
so attractive. 
 

62. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

63. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No motions had been received. 
 

64. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 13th September and 5th October 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 13th September 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 78 (ICT Policies) it being agreed that 
the policies be reviewed after a perioid of six rather than 
twelve months; and 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

17th October 2011 

 
 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 5th October 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 97 (Hewell Road Pool – Disposal) it 
being noted that a further report be submitted to the 
Executive Committee in due course in respect of the 
play area on this site. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 
2000, Councillor Jinny Pearce declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in view of her involvement with a VCS 
group who might be making applications for grant funding 
and took no part in the discussion or voting on this item.) 

 
65. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the Audit 
and Governance Committee and Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 26th September 2011 be received and 
adopted, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 15 (Internal Audit  - Interim 
Monitoring Report 2011/12) it being noted that the Chair 
of the Committee, Councillor Bill Hartnett, undertook to 
speak to Officers in respect of the targets set out in the 
Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan and a planned meeting 
in that regard; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 

held on 9th September 2011 be received and adopted. 
 

66. LGA INLAND FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP - 
NOMINATION  
 
The Council considered a request from West Midlands Councils for 
a nomination for a representative to fill a vacancy on the Local 
Government Association Inland Flood Risk Management Group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Michael Chalk be the Council’s nominee for the 
vacant position on the LGA Inland Flood Risk Management 
Group. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

17th October 2011 

 
67. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under the Council’s 
urgency procedures for consideration at this meeting. 
 

68. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm 
and closed at 8.12 pm 


